
n TO: DIVISION OF RECORDS AND REPORTING 

FROM : DIVISION OF LEGAL SERVICES (FUDGE) 

RE: DOCKET NO. 951056-WS - APPLICATION FOR RATE INCREASE IN 
FLAGLER COUNTY BY PALM COAST UTILITY CORPORATION. 

18 74 - A 5  

Attached is an ORDER APPROVING JOINT OFFER OF SETTLEMENT AND 
PROPOSAL FOR DISPOSITION OF MANDATE ON REMAND, to be issued in the 
above-referenced docket. 

(Number of pages in order - 62) 

ATTACHMENTS NOT ONLINE 

JKF/~W 

Attachment ATIACHMENTfS) NOT ON=L@ 
cc: Division of Economic Regulation (Willis, Merchant, Rendell) 



BEFORE TFE FLORIDA PUBLIC  SERVICE COMMISSION 

In re: Application  for  rate 
increase in Flagler  County by 

DOCKET NO. 951056-WS 

ISSUED:  OCTOBER 16, 2000 Palm Coast utility Corporation. 
ORDER NO. PSC-00-1879-AS-WS 

The  fallowing  Commissioners  participated in the  disposition of 
this  matter: 

J. TERRY DEASON, Chairman 
E. LEON JACOBS, JR. 

BR-AULIO L. BAEZ 

ORDER  APPROVING  JOINT  OFFER OF SETTLEMENT 
AND PROPOSAL FOR  DISPOSITION  OF  MANDATE ON REMAND 

BY THE COMMISSION: 

BACKGROUND 

Palm Coast  Utility  Corporation  (PCUC or utility)  provides- 
water  and  wastewater  service  to  the  public in Flagler  County.  PCUC 
is  located in a  critical  use  area  as  designated  by  the  St.  Johns 
River  Water  Management  District (SJRWMD). During  the  twelve  months 
ending  December 31, 1994  (the  historical  test year), the  utility 
recorded  operating  revenues of $5,007,702 for water  service  and 
$2,951,217 fo r  wastewater  service.  During the same  period, PCUC 
reported  a  net  operating loss of $2,247 for  water and net  operating 
income of $281,533 for  wastewater. 

On December 2 7 ,  1995, t h e  utility  filed an application  for 
increased  rates  pursuant to Sections.367.081 and 367.082, Florida 
Statutes. The utility satisfied  the  Minimum  Filing  Requirements 
(MFRs) for a rate  increase on February 12, 1996 and  that  date was 
designated as the official  filing  date  pursuant  to  Section 367.083, 
Florida  Statutes. 

By  Order No. PSC-96-0493-FOF-WS, issued  April 9, 1996, 
(Interim  Order)  we  approved i n t e r i m  rates for PCUC  based  upon a 
historic  test year,  designed to generate $5,491,319 in annual water 
revenues  and $3,432,636 in annual  wastewater  revenues,  subject to 
refund  with  interest.  This  represents a $483,617 ( 9 . 6 6 % )  increase 



ORDER NO. PSC-00-1879-AS-WS 
DOCKET NO. 951056-WS 
PAGE 2 

over water test year revenues, and  a $481,419 (16.31%) increase 
over wastewater test year revenues. 

A prehearing was held in Tallahassee on June 20, 1996. The 
hearing was held  in  Palm  Coast on July 1 and 2, 1996 and  concluded 
in Tallahassee on July 19, 1996.  The  Office of Public  Counsel 
(OPC) , Dunes Community  .Development  District  (Dunes) , and  Flagler 
County  intervened in this  docket. 

On November 7 ,  1996, we issued  Order No. PSC-96-1338-FOF-WS 
(Final  Order). On November 22, 1996, PCUC filed a timely  Motion 
for Reconsideration  (Motion) and a  Request for Oral  Argument. On 
December 2 ,  1996, OPC filed its  timely  response to PCUC's motion. 
On January 24,  1997,  PCUC  filed an additional  Request  for  Oral 
Argument  and an Amended  Motion for Reconsideration or, 
Alternatively,  Motion  to  Correct  Computational  Errors  (Amended 
Motion). On January 31, 1997,  OPC  filed  its  response to PCUC's 
Amended Motion. On February 26,  1997, PCUC filed its Second 
Amended  Motion for Reconsideration or, Alternatively,  Amended 
Motion  to  Correct  Computational  Errors. OPC filed  its  response to- 
t'his Second Amended Motion on March 3 ,  1997. 

By Order No. PSC-97-0388-FOF-WS, issued on April 7 ,  1997, 
(Reconsideration  Order) we granted  in  part  and  denied in part 
PCUC's Motion for  Reconsideration,  denied  PCUC's  Amended  and  Second 
Motions €or Reconsideration  and  denied  the  requests  for  oral 
argument. As a  result of that  Order,  PCUC was ordered  to  refund  a 
percentage of the  interim  water  and  wastewater  revenues  and lower 
certain  water  rates  and all wastewater  ra'tes. 

On .April 11, 1997, PCUC filed its  Motion  for Stay Pending 
Judicial  Review. By Order No. PSC-97-0655-FOF-SUt issued  June 9, 
1997,  we  granted  PCUC's'Motion for Stay of Orders Nos. PSC-96-1338- 
FOF-WS and PSC-97-0388-FOF-WS, which  required  PCUC  to  decrease 
certain  water  rates  and a l l  wastewater  rates  charged  to  customers, 
refund a percentage of interim  revenues,  and file additional 
security. 

On May 8 ,  1997,  PCUC  appealed  the  Final  Order  issued November 
7, 1 9 9 6 .  On May 10, 1999, the First District  Court of Appeal 
issued i t s  opinion on review of t h e  Final  Order.  Palm  Coast 
Utility Corm v. FPSC, 2 4  Fla. L. Weekly  D1182a (Fla 1st DCA May 
10, 1999) Among  other  things,  the  Court  reversed  and  remanded for  
further  proceedings on issues of fire  flow, lot  count  methodology, 
annual  average  daily flow, margin  reserve, and imputation of CIAC. 
The  Court  remanded  these  issues to the Commission. 



ORDER NO. PSC-00-1879-AS-WS 
DOCKET NO. 951056-WS 
PAGE 3 

We filed  a  Motion  f0.r  Clarification on May 25, 1999, to 
determine  whether  further  evidentiary  proceedings  were  permissible 
on remand. The  Court  issued a corrected  opinion on October 14, 
1999. See Palm Coast  Utility Corp. v. FPSC, 742 So. 2d 482 (Fla. 
1st DCA 1999). In that  opinion,  the  Court  reversed  and  remanded 
for further  proceedings,  including  the  introduction  of  additional 
evidence on the  issue of lot  county  methodology,  fire  flow 
allowance,  and  annual  average  daily  flow. 

On August 5, 1996, t h e  Flagler  County  Board  of  County 
Commissioners  (County) met  and  adopted  Resolution No. 96-62 
rescinding  Commission  jurisdiction in Flagler  County  effective 
immediately.  Although  that  resolution  was  acknowledged  in  Order 
No. PSC-96-1391-FOF-WSf issued  November 20, 1996, Section 
367.171 ( 5 ) ,  Florida  Statutes,  states  that ’’ [w] hen a utility  becomes 
subject to regulation  by  a  county, a l l  cases in which  the  utility 
is a  party  then  pending  before  the cornmission, or in any  court by 
appeal from  any  order of t h e  commission,  shall  remain  within  the 
jurisdiction of the  commission or court  until  disposed of .,’ 
Therefore,  we  maintain  jurisdiction  over  Docket No. 951056-WS now 
before us on remand. 

On February 7, 2000, we issued  Order No. PSC-00-0240-FOF-WS, 
which required PCUC to increase  the  original  appeal  bond to the 
amount of $1,633,122 to cover  the  total  potential  refund. On 
January 22, 1999, Florida  Water  Services  Corporation  (Florida 
Water)  purchased  the  assets  of PCUC. On April 3, 2000, we granted 
Flor ida  Water’s Motion for Abatement  and  Continuance  to  allow 
sufficient  time  for  the  Flagler  County  Utility  Regulatory  Interim 
Authority  (FCURIA) t o  resolve  Florida Water’s application  and  allow 
Florida  Water  and the parties  to  move  forward  with an offer of 
settlement or settlement  agreement  for  resolution of the  issues on 
remand and closure of this  docket. 

O n  August 15, 2000, Florida Water and  Flagler  County f i l e d ’ a  
Joint Offer‘of Settlement  and  Proposal f o r  Disposition of Mandate 
on Remand  (Proposed  Settlement).  A  copy  of  the  proposed  settlement 
is appended  to  this  Order as Attachment A. The purpose  of  the 
Proposed  Settlement  is  to  resolve  the  outstanding  issues  on  remand 
-in the  instant  case. 

Although OPC and t h e  Dunes  were also parties to the  original 
proceeding, they are not  signatories to t h e  Proposed  Settlement. 
However,  our  staff  has  contacted OPC and OPC does  not  object  to  the 
Proposed  Settlement. Our s t a f f  has also contacted  the  Dunes  and it 
takes no position on t he  Proposed  Settlement at this  time. 



ORDER NO. PSC-00-1879-AS-WS 
DOCKET NO. 951056-WS 
PAGE 4 

In considering  the  Proposed,Settlement,  we  analyzed  whether it 
, would  be  in  the  public  interest to accept  this  offer as an 

appropriate  resolution of this  case on remand. We examined 
possible outcomes on the  three  discretionary  issues  (lot  count 
methodology,  fire  flow  allowance,  and  annual  average  daily flow) 
and  what  the  utility  is  willing to accept in its Proposed 
Settlement. 

The premise is that we could  decline to conduct  further 
proceedings,  and  the  utility  would be  entitled to the  revenues 
associated  with  the  three  discretionary  issues.  The  additional 
revenues  required f o r  these  three  issues  can  be  calculated  from  the 
evidence in the  record.  Where  the  utility has agreed  to  accept 
less than  the  maximum  amount of revenues, we may  decide t h a t ,  at 
some point, the  public  interest  would  not be served  by  conducting . 

further  hearings. Also, where  the  utility  is  willing  to  take less 
than  what  it  is  entitled to under the court's  remand  decision,  then 
due  process  has  been met,,and our  decision may be  issued as final 
agency action. 

In addition to determining  whether  the Proposed Settlement is' 
in the  public  interest,  we  must  also  determine  whether any of the 
provisions of the  Proposed  Settlement are in contravention of the 
law, due  process, or the  law of the  case as set  forth  in  the  .First 
District's  opinion. Our analysis  is based on all the  above-noted 
conditions. 

PROPOSED SETTLEMENT 

Revenue  Reauirement 

In the Proposed  Settlement,  Florida  Water  proposes  rates  based 
on the  final rates and  revenue  requirements  ordered  in  the 
Reconsideration Order, with a reduction to reflect  Flagler  County's 
reduced  regulatory  fee.percentage of 2 . 5 % ,  thereby  foregoing  all of 
the  increased  revenue at issue on  remand. The proposed prospective 
rates  would  represent  a  rate  reduction of approximately 9% for  the 
typical  Flagler County water and wastewater  residential  customer 
when  compared  with  interim  rates  currently in effect. 

We find  that  foregoing all of the  increased  revenue  at  issue 
on remand  would  eliminate any further  proceedings on the  matter, 
and with the  prospective  rate  reduction, it is a benefit to all 
customers  and  is in the  public  interest. 



ORDER NO. PSC-00-1879-AS-WS 
DOCKET NO. 951056-WS 
PAGE 5 

Three Year Stav Out  Provision 

As a condition of  the  Proposed  Settlement,  Florida  Water has 
agreed  to  abstain from filing a petition  for  increased  rates  with 
the  County for the  Palm  Coast  service  areas  in  Flagler County, 
unless Flagler County or the  FCURIA pursues an earnings 
investigation or decrease in Florida  Water's rates.  However, 
Florida  Water  would  be  allowed to file f o r  index  and  pass-through 
increases during the  three year period if FCURIA's  rules  are 
modified  to  allow for such adjustments. 

Because  we  are  not  precluded from pursuing an earnings 
investigation or decrease  in  the  event  jurisdiction over private 
water and wastewater  utilities in Flagler  County is returned  to 
this  Commission, we  find  this  condition  to  be  acceptable. 

Accrued  Rate  Case  Expense 

Florida  Water has agreed  .that  accrued  rate case expense 
relating to reconsideration,  appeals,  and  the  remand  proceedings 
will  not  be  deferred or requested  in  the  next  general rate' 
application  before t h e  County,  FCURIA, or this  Commission.  In 
addition,  there  would  be no rate  reduction  in  the  future to reflect 
t h e  completion of the  amortization of rate case expense  authorized 
in the  Final Order. 

No Refunds or Surcharses 

As a  condition of the  Proposed  Settlement,  there  would  be no. 
refunds or surcharges'arising out of Docket No. 951056-WS, because 
the  current  interim  rates  are  the  correct rates during  the  interim 
period.  Moreover,  because our decision  was  reversed as to the 
margin  reserve  and  imputation of CIAC  issues,  Florida  Water  would 
be  entitled to a  surcharge to recover  that  difference.  See GTE 
Florida Inc. v. Clark, 668 So. 2d 971 (Fla. 1996) . 

However, in other dockets,  we  have  found that "[i] t is  more 
inequitable to surcharge  customers who had no ability to change 
consumption or choose to remain a utility  customer."  Consequently, 
we  have  approved  settlements  in  which  the  utilities  have  forgone 
any  surcharges to their  customers. See Order No. PSC-98-0143-FOF- 
WS, issued  January 26 ,  1998, in Docket No. 920199-WS; Order No. 
PSC-99-1794-FOF-WS, issued  September 14, 1999, in Docket No. 
950495-WS. 



ORDER NO. PSC-00-1879-AS-WS 
DOCKET NO. 951056-WS 
PAGE 6 

We  find  that  this  condition- of the Proposed settlement  is  the 
most  equitable  decision  because  it  disposes  of  any  refund  or 
surcharge and any  effect  they  would  have on the utility and  its 
customers. 

Resolution Does not  ReDresent  Precedent or Policy 

The  Proposed  Settlement  states  that: 

The  resolution of the  revenue  requirements  and  rate 
issues as proposed  herein  shall  not be construed  to 
reflect  Commission, Flagler County  Utility  Regulatory 
Interim  Authority or Flagler  County  Board of County 
Commissioners  precedent or policy  and sha l l  not  be 
revisited or reconsidered by the  Commission,  Flagler 
County  Utility  Regulatory  Interim  Authority or Flagler 
County  Board of County  Commissioners. 

We note  that  the  Court  remanded  the  decision on appeal for 
further.  proceedings,  including  the  introduction of additional_ 
evidence on the  issue of lot  county  methodology,  fire  flow 
allowance, and annual  average  daily flow, at our discretion. 
Because the  Proposed  Settlement  would  dispose  of  these  pending 
issues, we find  that  this  condition of the  Proposed  Settlement is 
appropriate. 

Having  reviewed a l l  the  above  provisions, we find  that  the 
Proposed  Settlement  provides a fair  and  reasonable  resolution of 
this  matter. The agreement  reached  between  Florida  Water and 
Flagler  County  reaches a reasonable compromise and is in t he  public 
interest.  Moreover, as stated above, OPC  does not oppose the 
Proposed  Settlement,  and  the  Dunes  takes no position on the 
Proposed  Settlement.  Therefore,  we  accept  the  Proposed  Settlement 
in its entirety- 

Approval of the  Proposed  Settlement  will  dispose of all 
outstanding  issues in this  case.  Consequently,  the bond 
guaranteeing  the  revenues  during  the  pendency of this  proceeding 

' shall  be  released,  and  this  docket  shall be closed. 

Based on the foregoing, it is 

ORDERED by  the  Florida  Public  Service  Commission  that  the 
Joint  Offer of Settlement  and Proposal for Disposition of  Mandate 
on Remand  filed  by  Florida  Water  Services  Corporation  and  Flagler 



ORDER NO. PSC-00-1879-AS-WS 
DOCKET NO. 951056-WS 
PAGE 7 

County, attached  to this  Order as Attachment A and  incorporated 
herein by reference, is  hereby  approved. It is further 

ORDERED that  the  bond  guaranteeing  the  revenues  during  the 
pendency of this  proceeding  shall be released. It is  further 

ORDERED that  this  docket  shall be closed. 

By ORDER of the  Florida  Public  Service Commission this 16th 
day of October, 2 0 0 0 .  

Division of Records v and Reporting 

( S E A L )  

J K F  

NOTICE O F  FURTHER PROCEEDINGS OR JUDICIAL REVIEW 

The  Florida  Public  Service  Commission  is  required by Section 
120.569(1), Florida  Statutes, to notify  parties of any 
administrative  hearing or judicial  review of Commission  orders that 
is  available  under  Sections 1 2 0 . 5 7  or 120.68, Florida  Statutes, as 
well as the procedures and  time  limits  that apply.  This  notice 
should  not  be  construed to  mean all requests  for an administrative 
hearing  or  judicial  review  will be granted or result in the  relief 
sought. 

Any party  adversely  affected by the Commission’s final  action 
in this  matter may request: 1) reconsideration of the  decision by 
filing a motion f o r  reconsideration  with  the  Director,  Division of 
Records  and  Reporting, 2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard,  Tallahassee, 
Florida 32399-0850, within  fifteen (15) days of the  issuance of 
this  order  in  the form prescribed by Rule 25-22.060, Florida 
Administrative  Code; or 2) judicial  review by the Flor ida  Supreme 



ORDER NO. PSC-00-1879-AS-WS 
DOCKET NO. 951056-WS 
PAGE 8 

Court  in  the  case of an electric, gas or telephone  utility o r  the 
First  District  Court of Appeal in t he  case of a water and/or 
wastewater  utility by filing a notice of appeal with the  Director, 
Division of Records and  reporting and filing a copy of t h e  notice 
of appeal and the filing fee with  the appropriate court .  This 
filing  must  be  completed  within  thirty ( 3 0 )  days  after  the issuance 
of this order, pursuant to Rule 9.110, Florida  Rules of Ap.pellate 
Procedure. The  notice of appeal must be in the form specified in 
Rule 9 . 9 0 0 ( a ) ,  Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure. 



-\ 
d 

Attachment A’ 

ORDER NO. PSC-00-1879-AS-WS 
DOCKET NO. 951056-WS 
PAGE 9 

BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

In re: Application for rate 1 
increase in Flagler County by ) 
Palm Coast Utility Corporation ) 

) 

Docket No. 95 1056-WS 

Filed:  August 15,2000 

JOINT OFFER OF SETTLEMENT AND 
PROPOSAL FOR DISPOSITION OF 

ANDATE ON REMAND 

This Joint OEer of Settlement  and  Proposal  for  Disposition of Mandate on Remand is filed 

by Florida Water Services Corporation (“‘Florida  Water”) and Intervenor Flagler County to resolve 

outstanding issues on remand  in the above-referenced  docket. 

‘ PRELIMINARY INFORMATION 

1. The name and principal business address of the Joint Movants are: 

Florida Water  Services  Corporation . Flagler County 
1000 Color Place 1200 East Moody Boulevard 
Apopka, FL 32703 Bunnell, FL 321 10 

2. The  persons authorized to receive notices, orders, pleadings and other documents and 

communications with  respect  to this Amended  Application are: 

As to Florida Water: 

Kenneth A. Hoffman, Esq. 
J. Stephen  Menton, Esq. 
Rutledge, Ecenia, Pumell& Hofhan, P.A. 
P. 0. Box 551 
Tallahassee, Florida 32302 
(850) 68 1-6788 (Telephone) t ‘ I \  ;; 

(850) 68 1-65 15 (Telecopier) 

.,;2 
, Ld 

n ,  

r.‘ 



ORDER NO. PSC-00-1879-AS-WS 
DOCKET NO. 951056-WS 
PAGE 10 

As to  Flagler County: 

John T. LaVia, 111, Esq. Gary Eckstine, Esq. 
Landers & Parsons, P.A. 1200 East Moody Boulevard 
Post  Office Box 271 Suite 11 
Tallahassee, FL 32302-0271 Bunnell, FL 32 1 10 
(850) 68 1-03 1 1 (Telephone) 
(850)  224-5595  (Telecopier) 

3. Florida Water  was  incorporated on November 22, 1961 under the laws of the state 

of Florida and is currently  authorized to conduct  business  in the State of Florida. 

4. . Florida Water  provides  water and wastewater service in more than one hundred 

service areas pursuant  to  certificates  issued by the Florida  Public  Service Commission ("FPSC" or 

"Commission"). Florida  Water also provides  water  and  wastewater service in Flagler County 

pursuant to certificates of authority issued to Palm Coast Utility Corporation (UPCUCn) and 

transfenred to Florida Water  pursuant to order issued January 12,1999 by the Flagler County Utility 

Regulatory  Interim Authority, 

5. Florida  Water  purchased the assets of PCUC on January 22, 1999. The transfer of 

PCUC's water and wastewater certificates to Florida Water  was  approved by the Flagler Comty 

Board of County Commissioners  acting as the Flagler County Utility  Regulatory Interim Authority 

by order dated January 12, 1999. 

BACKGROUND FACTS 

6.  On December 27, 1995, PCUC filed an application  for  increased  water and 

wastewater  rates with the FPSC pursuant to Sections 367.08 1 and 367.082, Florida  Statutes. PCUC's 

application  was  assigned  Docket No. 95 1056-WS. 

2 



7 * ORDER NO. PSC-00-1879-AS-WS 
DOCKET NO. 951056-WS 
PAGE 11 

7. By Order No. PSC-96-0493-FOF-WSY issued  April 9,  1996, the Commission 

approved  interim  rates  for PCUC designed  to  generate $5,491,391 in  annual  water  revenues and 

$3,432, 636 in annual wastewater  revenues,  subject to refund with interest. 

8. On November 7, 1996, the Commission issued Order No. PSC-96-1338-FOF-WS 

("Final  Order").  On  November 22, 1996,  PCUC filed a timely  Motion  for  Reconsideration  of  the 

Final Order  and  a  Request  for Oral Argument.  On  December 2,1996, the Ofice of Public Counsel 

(''OPC") filed  its  timely  response  to PCUC's motion  and  request. On January 24,1997, PCUC filed 

an additional  Request  for  Oral Argument and an Amended  Motion  for  Reconsideration  or, 

Alternatively,  Motion to Correct  Computational Errors ("Amended  Motion").  On January 3 1,1997, 

OPC filed its response  to PCUC's Amended Motion. On February 26,1997, PCUC filed its Second 

Amended  Motion for Reconsideration or, Alternatively,  Amended  Motion to Correct  Computational 

Errors. OPC filed  its  response to this Second  Amended  Motion on March 3,1997. 

9. By Order No. PSC-97-0388-FOF-WS, issued on April 7,  1997 ("Reconsideration 

Order"), the Commission granted in part and  denied  in  part PCUC's Motion  for  Reconsideration, 

denied  PCUC's  Amended  and  Second  Motions for Reconsideration and denied  the  requests for oral 

argument. As a result  of this order, PCUC was ordered to refund a  percentage of the interim water 

and  wastewater  revenues  and  lower  certain  water  rates  and all wastewater  rates. . 

10. On April 1 1, 1997, PCUC filed  its  Motion  for Stay Pending Judicial Review. By 

Order No. PSC-97-0655-FOF-SU, issued  June 9, 1997, the Commission  granted PCUC's Motion 

for Stay of Orders Nos. PSC-96-1338-FOF-WS and PSC-97-0388-FOF-WS. 

1 1 .  On August 12,1997, PCUC appealed the Final Order  issued  November 7,1996. On 

May IO, 1999, the First  District Court of Appeal  issued  its  opinion on review of the  Final  Order. 

3 



-> * ORDER NO. PSC-00-1879-AS-WS 
DOCKET NO.  951056-WS 
PAGE 12 

The Court reversed  and  remanded  the  Commission's: 

(a) use of a lot  count  methodology to reduce  the  level of used and useful water 

(b) , exclusion of a fire flow allowance to reduce  rate base; 

( c )  use  of  average annual daily flows to  reduce the level of used and useful  wastewater 

treatment  plant to be included  in rate base; 

(d) use of an eighteen  month  margin reserve to reduce  the  level of used 'and useful 

wastewater  plant to be included in rate  base; and 

(e) imputation of contributions-in-aid-of-construction on the margin reserve based on 

proposed rather than actual service availability  charges to further reduce rate base. 

12.  The Commission  filed  a Motion for Clarification on May 25, 1999, to determine 

whether further evidentiaxy  proceedings  were  permissible on remand.  The court issued a corrected 

opinion on  October 14, 1999 authorizing  fiu-ther  proceedings,  including  the introduction of 

additional  evidence only on  the  issues  concerning  lot count-methodology, fire flow allowance, and 

annual average'daily flow. Palm Coast Utility  Corporation  v. FPSC, 742 So. 2d 482 (Fla. 1"' DCA 

1999). 

13. On August 5, 1996,  the  Flagler County Board  of County Commissioners (Flagler 

County or the County) met  and  adopted Resolution No. 96-62 rescinding  Commission jurisdiction 

in Flagler County effective  immediately.  Although  that  resolution was acknowledged in Order No. 

PSC-96-1391 -FOF-WS, issued  November 20, 1996, Section  367.171(5)  states  that "[wJhen a utility 

becomes subject to regulation by a  county,  all cases in which the utility  is a patty then pending 

4 
1 



\ 

P ORDER NO. PSC-00-1879-AS-WS 
DOCKET NO. 951056-WS 
PAGE 13 

before the commission, or in any court by appeal fiom any order of the  commissior shall remain 

within the jurisdiction of the commission  or court until disposed of.” Therefore, the  Commission 

still has jurisdiction over the Docket No. 951056-WS rate  case  currently before the Commission  on 

remand. 
.. . 

14. Following the issuance of the Court’s mandate  and  remand to the  Commission,  on 

December 17, 1999, Florida  Water  filed an Application  for  Conditional  Establishment of Water and 

Wastewater Rates with the Flagler County Utility  Regulatory Interim Authority (“FCURIA”). 

15. On  March 3,2000, Florida  Water  filed a Motion for Abatement  and Continuance of 

this proceeding  seeking an abatement of six months to allow FCURIA  and the Flagler County Board 

of County Commissioners sufficient time to consider and  resolve Florida Water’s Application and 

allow additional time to discuss settlement with the Office of Public Counsel, prior to moving 

forward with the filing of an offer of settlement or settlement agreement. By Order No. PSC-00- 

0624-PCO-WS issued April 3,2000, the Prehearing Officer granted Florida Water’s Motion. 

16. On  May 9, 2000, .Florida Water  filed an Amended Application for Conditional 

Establishment of Water  and  Wastewater Rates (“Amended Application”) with FCURIA . A copy 

of Florida Water’s Amended  Application  and  revised  Exhibits B and C to the Amended  Application 

are attached hereto as Composite Exhibit A. By Order  issued  July 10, 2000, FCURIA  and  the 

Flagler County Board of County  Commissioner approved Florida Water’s  Amended Application. 

A copy of the July 10,2000 FCURIUlagler County Order is attached hereto as Exhibit B. 

5 



FLORIDA WATER AND FLAGLER COUNTY'S JOINT OFFER OF  SETTLEMENT AND 
PROPOSAL FOR DISPOSITION OF MANDATE ON REMAND 

17. , Florida  Water and Flagler County propose  to  resolve the issues  on  remand by 

requesting that  the  Commission  approve the conditional  rates, terms and conditions for service 

reflected  in  Florida  Water's  Amended  Application for Conditional  Establishment of Water  and 

Wastewater  Rates  approved  by FCURIA and  Flagler County. Such rates, terms and conditions are 

subject  to this Commission's  approval of this Joint  Offer of Settlement Proposal for Disposition of 

Mandate on Remand. 

18. Based on the Court's reversal of the Commission's  Final  Order, Florida Water's 

revenue  requirements  will  increase.  Florida  Water  proposes  to  establish  water  and  wastewater rates 

which reflect a compromise  concerning the amount of additional revenue at issue before the 

Commission. In doing so, Florida  Water  would forego the opportunity to further  increase  water and 

wastewater  rates  subject to the conditions set forth in this Application. Florida Water notes that its 

proposed final rates  actually  result  in a rate  decrease  when  compared  with the interim  rates  currently 

in effect. 

19. As reflected by  the  attached  Exhibit C, Flor'ida  Water  would increase its water 

revenue  requirement by $294,777 and its wastewater  revenue  requirement by $450,604 if  Florida 

Water  prevails on the  remaining  issues  on  remand.'  Florida  Water  proposes  to  establish  prospective 

rates  based on the final rates  and  revenue  requirements  ordered  in the Reconsideration Order, with 

'Under the Court's decision,  there would be  no further evidentiary  proceedings before the 
Commission  in  response to the Court's reversai  on  the  margin reserve and  imputation of CIAC 
issues. The increases in Florida  Water's  revenue  requirements  attendant to these issues wouid be 
implemented  immediately. 

6 



ORDER NO. PSC-00-1879-AS-WS 
DOCKET N O .  951056-WS 
PAGE 1 5  

a reduction to reflect Flagler County's reduced  regulatory  fee  percentage of 2.5% (from 4.5%). - - 
thereby  foregoing  all of the increased revenue at  issue  on  remand. As shown in Exhibit D, Florida 

Water's proposed prospective rates  would provide a rate reduction of approximately 9% for the 

typical  Flagler County water  and  wastewater residentid customer  when  compared with interim rate.s 

currently in effect. Florida Water's  proposed prospective rates are shown in Composite Exhibit E. 

20. The  acquisition of PCUC by Florida  Water  has  brought demonstrated economies of 

scale by reducing operations and maintenance expenses. 

2 1. Based on the foregoing, Florida Water  proposes to establish as final prospective  wafer 

and  wastewater  rates,  the final rates  approved by the Commission  in  the Reconsideration Order and 

conditionally by FCURlA and Flagler  County, as shown in Composite  Exhibit E. As part of its joint 

offer of settlement, Florida Water and Flagler County propose the following additional terms and 

conditions: 

(a) Florida Water  would abstain Erom filing a petition for increased rates for the Palm 

Coast  service  areas in Flagler County for a period of three years following the July 10,2000 Order 

issued  by F C W A  and the Flagler County Board of County Commissioners  approving the Amended 

Application; however, indexing and pass-through increases would be allowed for this three-year 

period if FCUMA's  rules are modified to allow for such rate adjustments. Further, if  a petition or 

complaint is filed seeking a decrease in Florida Water's  rates andor the Flagler County Board of 

County  Commissioners (or the  Flagler  County  Utility  Regulatory Interim Authority) pursues an 

earnings investigation or decrease  in Florida Water's rates, then  the  three-year stay-out terminates 

as of the date such case or docket is opened and Florida Water may pursue appropriate rate relief. 

7 



ORCER NO. PSC-00-1879-AS-WS 
DOCKET NO.  951056-WS 
PACE 16 

(b) Accrued  rate  case  expense  relating  to  reconsideration,  appeals  and the remand 

proceedings  in FPSC Docket No. 951056-WS will  not  be  deferred  or  requested in Florida  Water's 

next general  rate  application  before  the  Flagler County Board of County Commissioners  and  Ffagler 

County Utility  Regulatory  Interim Authority, or  before  the  Commission, in the  event  jurisdiction.,. 

over  private  water and wastewater  utilities is returned  to  the  Commission  prior to the filing of 

Florida Water's next  general  rate  case  appIication. 

(c) There would be no  rate  reduction in the future to reflect the completion of the 

amortization of rate  case  expense  authorized  by  the  FPSC in the Final Order. 

(d) There would be no refunds or surcharges arising out of Docket No. 951056-WS 

pending on remand  before the Florida  Public  Service  Commission. The interim  rates  currently in 

effect are the appropriate  rates during the interim rate  period  and  until the Florida Public Service 

Commission  approved final settlement  rates as proposed  herein  become  effective. 

(e) The resolution  of  the  revenue  requirements and rate  issues as proposed herein shall 

not be construed to reflect  Commission,  Flagler County Utility  Regulatory  Interim  Authority or 

Flagler County Board of County Commissioners  precedent  or  policy and shall  not  be  revisited  or 

reconsidered  by the Commission,  the  Flagler  County  Utility  Regulatory  Interim  Authority  or  the 

Flagler County Board of County' Commissioners. 

(f) Fire hydrant  charges  currently being paid  to  Florida  Water  by  Flagler County will be 

eliminated  with  the  implementation of the  rates  proposed  herein. 

(8) The rates  proposed  herein  would be implemented within 60 days after the 

Commission  vote  in this docket  approving  the  Joint  Offer of Settlement and Proposal  for  Disposition 

of Mandate on Remand. 

8 



(h) Florida  Water  would  also contribute $150,000 over  three years at $50,000 per year 

to the Flagler County School  Board for the  express  purpose  and  only the express purpose of 

improving  and  augmenting  the  emergency  electric  service  at  the  Flagler  County  Emergency  Shelters. 

The fvst payment of the  contribution  would  correspond with the implementation of revised  rates as 

set forth in  sub-paragraph (g) above. 

22. Florida  Water and Flagler County’s Joint  Offer of Settlement and Proposal for 

Disposition of Mandate on Remand serves the public  interest and should be approved by the 

Commission. Approval of t h i s  Joint  Offer of Settlement  serves the public interest in the following 

ways: 

(a) The overall  water and wastewater  revenue  requirement increase of $745,381 at issue 

on remand would be eliminated. 

(b) The typical FIagler County water md wastewater  residential  customer  would  receive 

a rate decrease of approximately 9% below the current  effective interim rates. 

(c)  Potential  out-of-pocket cash payments of surcharges  would be eliminated. 

(d) Florida  Water would stay out of rate cases affecting the Flagler County service areas 

for  three years. 

(e)  Florida Water would forego recovery of all  rate case expense related to 

reconsideration of the Final Order, the appeal of the  Final  Order, and the remand process before the 

Commission. Additional  rate case expense which  would be incurred by litigating the issues on 

remand, including  appeals,  which  likely  would  total in the  hundreds of thousands of dollars, would 

also be eliminated. 

9 
I 



WHEREFORE, Florida Water and Flagler County respectfully request that the Commission 

enter a final order  approving this Joint Offer of Settlement and Proposal for Disposition of Mandate 

on Remand. 

Respectfilly submitted, 

J. Stephen MenGn, Esq. 
Rutledge, Ecenia, Pumell & Hoffinan, P.A. 
P. 0. Box 551 
Tallahassee, Florida 32302 
(850) 681-6788 (Telephone) 
(850) 68 1-65 15 (Telecopier) 

Attorneys for Florida Water Services Corporation 

1200 East Moody Boulevard 
Suite 11 
Bunnell, FL '32 1 1 0 

T. LaVia, 111, Esq. 
Landers & Parsons, P.A. 
Post Office Box 271 
Tallahassee, Florida 32302-0271 
(850) 68 1-03 1 1 (Telephone) 
(850) 224-5595 (Telecopier) 

Attorneys for Flagler County 

10 



--% 

F 
GXDER NO. PSC-00-1879-AS-WS 
DOCKET N O .  951056-WS 
PhGE 19 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

J HEREBY CERTIFY that a copy of the foregoing was furnished by hand delivery(*) and 
U. S. Mail, this /f day of August, 2000, to: 

Roseanne Gervasi, Esq. 
Jason Fudge, Esq. 
Division of Legal  Services 
Florida  Public  Service  Commission 
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard 
Room 370 
Tallahassee,  Florida 32399 

Stephen  Reilly, Esq. 
Office of Public  Counsel 
1 1 1 West  Madison Street 
Room 8 12 
Tallahassee, Florida 32399- 1400 

John T. LaVia, 111, Esq. 
Landers & Parsons, P.A. 
Post Office Box 271 
Tallahassee, FL 3270 1-027 1 

Gary Eckstine, Esq. 
1200 East Moody Boulevard 
Suite  11 
Bunnell, FL 321 10 

KEh'NETH A. H&MAN, ESQ. 

F:\WSERS\ROXAM\IE\pdmcoast\paimcoast.jos 

11 



ORDER NO. PSC-OO-3879-AS-WS 
DOCKET N O .  951056-WS 
PAGE 2 0  

BEFORE THE F'LAGLER COUNTY UTLLITY 
REGULATORY INTERIM AUTEORITY 

In Re: Application of Florida 1 
Water Services Corporation, successor ) 
in interest to Palm Coast Utility 1 
Corporation, for Conditional 
Establishment of Increased Water Case No, 
and Wastewater Rates. 1 , .  

AMENDED APPLICATION OF FLORIDA WATER SERVICES 
. CORPORATION, SUCCESSOR lN INTIEREST TO PALM 

COAST UTILITY CORPORATION, FOR CONDITIONAL 
ESTABLISBMENT OF WATER AND 

. WASTEWA- 

Utility Corporation ("PWC"), hereby Ws its Amended Application for Conditional Establishment 

of Water  and Wastewater Rates and states as follows: 

Florida Water Services Corporation 
1000 Color Place 
Apopka, FE 32703 

2. The persons authorized to receive notices, orders, pleadings and other documents and 

communications with respect to this Amended Application are: 

. .  Kenneth A HofEnan, Esq. 
J. Stephen Menton, Esq. 
Rutledge, Ecenia, Punell& Hoffman, P.A. 
P. 0. Box 551 
Tallahassee, Florida 32302 
(850) 681-6788 (Telephone) ' 

. .  (850) 68 1-65 15 (Telecopier) 
. .  . . .  . ,  

. .  , 

. .  and 



- . ~ - - ~ ~  L V U .  r 3 L - u b - L ~  I Y - A S  -WS 
DOCKET N O .  951056-WS 
PAGE 2 1  

Matthew J. Feil, Esq. 
Florida Water Services Corporation 
1000 Color  Place 
Apopka, FL 32703 
(407) 598-4260 (Telephone) 

3. Florida Water was incorporated on November 22,1961 under the laws of the state 

is 30 West Superior Street, Duluth, Minnesota 55802. 

4. Florida Water provides water and wastewater service in more &I one hundred 

service areas pursuant to certificates issued by the Florida Public Strvice Commission ("FPSC" or 

"Commission"). Florida Water also provides water and wastewater sfnice in Flagler County 

Authority by order dated January 12,1999. 

BACKGROUND FACTS 

6. On December 27, 1995, PCUC filed an application for increased water and 

wastewater rates with the FPSC pursuant to Sections 367.081 and 367.032, Florida Statutes. PCUC's 

application was assigned Docket NO. 951056-WS. ' 

7. By Order No. PSC-96-0493-FOF-WS, issued April. 9, 1996, the Commission 

approved interim rates for PCUC designed to generate $5,491,391 in annual water revenues and 

$3,432,636 in mual wastewater revenues, subject to refund with interest. 
. .  

. I  2 



8. On November 7,.1996, the Commission issued Order No. PSC-96-1338-FOF-WS 

("Final Order"). On November 22,1996, PCUC f i l e d  a timely Motion for Reconsideration of the 

Final Order and a Request for Oral Argument. On December 2,1996, OPC filed its timely  response 

to PCUC's  motion and request. On January 24,1997, PCUC filed an additional Request for Oral 

Argument and an Amended Motion for Reconsideration or, Altematively, Motion to COITCC~.. 

computational Errors ("Amended Motion"). On January 31,1997, OPC filed its response to pCuC's 

Amended Motion. On February 26, 1997, PCUC filed its Second Amended Motion for 

Reconsideration or, Altmtivdy, Amended Motion to Correction Computational E m s .  OPC filed 

its response to this Second Amended Motion on March 3,1997. 

9. By Order No. PSC-974388-FOF-WS, issued on April 7,1997 ("Reconsideration 

Order"), the Commission granted in part and denied in part PCUC's Motion for Reconsideration, 

denied PCUC's Amended and Second Motions for Reconsideration and denied the requests for oral 

argument. As a result of this order, PCUC was brdered to refbnd a percenagt of the interim water 

and wastewater revenues and lower certain water rates ad all wastewater rates. 

10. On April 1 1,1997, PCUC filed its Motion for Stay Pending Judicid Review. By 

Order No. PSC-97-0655-FOF-SU, issued June 9,1997, the Commission granted PCUC's Motion 

for Stay of Orders Nos. PSC-96-1338-FOF-WS and PSC-97-0388-FOF-WS. 

11. On August 12,1997, P W C  appealed the Final Order issued November 7,1996. On 

May 10,1999, the First District Court of Appeal issued its opinion on  review of the Findl Order. 

Palm coast Ubllty coq.lomtl 'on v. FPSC, 24 Fla. L. Weekly D1182a (Fla. la DCA, May 10,1999). . .  

The Court reversed and remanded the Commission's unlawfiil: 

(a) use of a lot count methodology to  reduce the level of used and usefirl water 

3 



distribution and transmission and wastewater collection lines to be included in rate base; 

(b) exclusion of a fire flow allou~ance to reduce rate base; 

(c) use of average annual daily flows to reduce the level of used and usehl wastewater 

treatment plant to be included in rate base; 

(d) use of an eighteen month margin reserve to reduce the level of used and useful 

wastewater plant to be included in rate base; and 

(e) imputation of contributions-in-aid-of-constction on the margin m e m e  based on 

proposed rather than actual sexvice availabiIity charges to further reduce rate base. 

12, The Commission fled a Motion for Clarification on May 25, 1999, to determine 

whether further evidentiary proceedings were pennissible on remand. The court issued a corrected 

opinion on October 14, 1999 authorizing further proceedings, including the introduction of 

additional evidence only on the issues concerning lot count methodology, h flow allowance, and 

annuat average daily flow. Coast U~ty Corporation v. FPSG 24 Fla. L. Weekly D2269 @la, 

1' DCA, Sept. 28,1999). 

. .  

13. On August 5,1996, the Flagler County Board of County Commissioners (Flagla . 

County or the County) met and adopted Resolution No. 96-62 rescinding Commission jurisdiction 

in Flagier County effective immediately. Although that resolution was acknowledged in Order No. 

PSC-96-1391-FOFjWS, issued November 20,1996, Section 367.171(5) states that "[w]hen a utility ' 

becomes subject to regulation by a county,.all cases in which the utility is a party then pending 

before the commission, or in any court by appeal &om any order of the commission, shall remain 

within the jurisdiction of the commission or court until disposed of? Therefore, the Commission 

still has jurisdiction over the Docket No. 951056-WS rate case currmtly before the Commission on 

4 



ORDER NO. PSC-00-1879-AS-WS 
DOCKET NO. 951056-WS 
PAGE 2 4  

remand. 

REQUEST FOR CONDITIONAL INCREASE IN WATER AND WASTEWATER RATES 

14. . Based on the Court's reversal of the  Commission's  Final Order, Florida Water's 

revenue  requirements will increase. Florida  Water proposes to establish water and wastewater  rates 

which reflect a compromise concerning the amount of additional  revenue  at issue before the 

Commission. In doing so, Florida Water would forego the opportunity to fiuther increase water and 

wastewater  rates  subject  to  the conditions set forth in this Application. Florida  Water notes that its 

proposed conditional find rates actually result  in a rate decrease when compared with the interim 

requirement by $294,777 and its wastewater revenue r c q h e n t  by $450,604 if Florida Water 

prevails on the remabing issues on remand.' Florida Water proposes to establish prospective rates 

reduction to  reflect FlagIer County's reduced regulatory fw percentage of 2.5% (fkorn 4.5%) - - 
thereby foregoing all of the  increased revenue at issue on remand. As shown in Exhibit B, Florida 

Watefs  proposed  prospective  rates  would provide a rate  reduction of approximately 9% for the 

typical Flagier County water and wastewater  residential customer when compared with interim rates ' 

cmendy in effect. Florida Water's proposed prospective rates  are shown in Composite.Exhibit C. 

'Under the Court's decision, there would be no further evidentiary  proceedings  before the 
Commission in response to the Court's reversal on the margin reserve and imputation of CLAC 
issues. The increases in Florida Water's revenue requirements attendant to these issues would be 
implemented  immediately. 



ORDER N O .  PSC-00-1873-AS-WS 
DOCKET NO. 951056-WS 
PAGE 2 5  

16. T h e  acquisition of PCUC by Florida  Water has brought demonstrated economies of 

scale by reducing operations and maintenance and return on equity. In addition, as shown in Exhibit 

D,,under the settlement, Florida Water will earn well below its authorized rate of return and  return 

OL equity on the PCUC land and facilities. 

17. Based on the  foregoing, Florida Water proposes to establish as final prospective water 

and wastewater  mtes, the final rates approved by the Comniission  in the Reconsideration Order, as 

shown in Composite Exhibit B. These rates are subject to and conditioned on the approval of the 

Flagler County Utility Regulatory Interim Authority and Flagler County Board of County 

Commissioners and to the following conditions: 

(a) Florida Water would abstain from filing a petition for increased rates for the Palm 

Coast service areas in nagler County for a pcriod of thrte years following the issuance of an order 

by the Flagler County Board of County Commissioners approving this Amended Application in all 

respects; however, indexing and pass-through increases would be dowed for this three-year period. 

Further, if a petition  or complaint is filed seeking a decrease in Florida Water's rates and/or the 

Flagkr County Board of County Commissioners (or the Flagfer County Utility Regulatory Interim 

Authority) pursues an earnings investigation or decrease in Florida Water's rates, then the three-year ' 

stay-out terminates as of the date such case or docket is opened and Florida Water may pursue 

appropriate rate relief. 

@) Accrued rate case expense relating to reconsideration, appeals and the remand 

proceedings in FTSC Docket No. 95 1056-WS will not be deferred or requested in Florida Water's 

next g e n d  rate application  before the Flagler County Board of County Commissioners and Flagler 

County Utility Regulatory Interim Authority. 

6 



_-_-I_. L . V .  I V L  W U - L V  r 7 - P l a - n a  

DOCKET NO. 951056-WS 
PAGE 2 6  

(c) There  would be no rate reduction  in  the future to reflect the completion of the 

amortization of rate case expense authorized by the FPSC in  the Final Order. 

(d) There would be no refunds or surcharges arising out of Docket No. 95 1056-WS 

pending on remand  before the Florida Public Service  Commission. The interim  rates  currently in 

effect are the appropriate  rates during the interim rate period and until the Florida Public Service 

Commission approved final settlement rates as proposed  herein  become effcctive. 

(e) The resolution of the revenue requirements and rate issues as proposed herein shall 

not be constructed to reflect Commission, Flagler County Utility Regulatory Interim Authority or 

Flagler County Board of County Commissioners precedent or policy and shall not be revisited or 

reconsidered by the Commission, the Flagler County Utility Regulatory Interim Authority or the 

Flagler County Board of County Commissioners. 

( f )  Fire hydrant charges currently being paid to Florida Water by Flagler County will be 

eliminated with the implementation of the rates proposed herein, 

(g) Flagler County will join Florida  Water and use its best efforts in support of and to 

secure F'PSC approval of a proposed Joint Offer of Settlement and Proposal for Disposition of 

Mandate on Remand reflecting the rates, terms and conditions provided in this Amended 

Application. This Joint Offer is to be f i l e d  with the FPSC in Docket No. 951056-WS for approval , 

by the Commission and closure of said docket. 

(h) The rates  proposed herein would be implemented within 60 days after the 

Commission vote in Doclcet No. 95 1O%-WS approving the Joint Offer of Settltement and Proposal 

for Disposition of Mandate on Remand. 

7 



ORDER NO. PSC-00-1879-AS-WS 
DOCKET NO. 951056-WS 
PAGE 27 

(i) This Amended Application for Conditional Water and Wastewater Rates, including 

all conditions stated above, are not severable, divisible or subject to modification and shall be 

deemed withdrawn in the event: (i) the Flagler County Utility Regulatory Interim Authority or 

Flagler County Board of County Commissioners does not vote to approve this Amended Application . .  . .  

for Conditional  Establishment of Water and Wastewater  Rates; or (ii)  the Commission does not vote 

to approve the Joint Offer of Settlement and Proposal for Disposition of Mandate on Remand to be 

filed in Docket No. 95 1056-WS. 

18. Florida Wateis Amended Application for Conditiond Establishment of Water and 

Wastewater Rates s m e s  the public interest and should be approved by the Flagler County Utility 

Regulatory Interim Authority and the Flagler County Board of County Commissionm. Expedited 

approval of the Amended Application SCNCS the public interest in the following ways: 

(a) The overall water and wastewater revenue  requirement increase of $745,381 at issue 

on remand would be eliminated. 
* 

(b) The  typical  Flagler County water and wastewater residential customef receives a rate 

decrease of approximately 9% below the current effective interim rates, 

(c) Potential out-of-pocket cash payments of surcharges  are eliminated. 

(d) Florida  Water will stay out of rate cases affecting the Flagler County service areas 

for three years. 

(e) Additional rate case expense, including appeals,  which likely would total in the 

hundreds of thousands of dollars, is eliminated and all rate case expense related to reconsideration 

Florida  Water's next rate case. 

8 



\ * Ob'DZR NO. PSC-00-1879-AS-WS 
DOCKET TiO. 951056-WS 

1 P P G E  2 8  

WHEFEFORE, Florida Water requests: 

A. that the Flagler County Utility Regulatory Interim Authority and Flagler County 

Board of County Commissioners take jurisdiction over this Amended Application; and 

B. that the Flagler County Utility Regulatory Interim Authority and Flagler County 

Board of County Commissioners issue an order allowing Florida Water to place the final prospective 
, \  

rates proposed herein into effkct upon satisfaction of all conditions precedent to implementation of 

such rates outlined in this Amended Application. 

Respectfhlly submitted, 

Kdheth A. Ho%:. . 
J. Stephen Mento 
Rutledge, Ecenia, PupnelI & €€offinan, P.A. 
P. 0. Box 551 
Tallahassee, Florida 32302 
(850) 681-6788 (Telephone) 
(850) 681-65 15 (Telecopier) 

9 



ORDhR NO. PSC-00-1879-AS-LqS 
DOCKET NO. 951056-WS 
PAGE 2 9  

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I HEREBY CERTFY that a copy of the foregoing was furnished by hand delivery(*) and 
U. S. Mail, this 9* day of May, 2000, to: 

Diane Kiesling, Esq.(*) 
2727 Mahan Drive 
Fort Knox Building 3 
Tallahassee, FL 32308 

Gary E. Eckstine, Esq. 
P. 0. Box 10092 
Jacksonville, Florida 32247-0092 

-7 

Palmcoast'app.2 

10 



PROPOSED SETTLEMENT FOR PALM COAST RATE FILING 
PALM COAST I ST DCA CASE NO. 97-1720, APPEAL OF ORDER NOS. 
PSC-974388-FOF-WS & PSC46-1338-FOF-WS 
DOCKET 951056WS 

Description Water Wastewater Total 

ORDERED REVENUE REQUIREMENTS: 

Inberlm Ordered * 

F w d  Ordered (PSC-97-0388-FOF-WS) 

Remand Adjustments 

5,491,319 3,432,636 8,923,955 
i- i 

5,373,161 3,186,512 8,550,673 

294,777 450,604 745,381 
I I. 

Final Revenues After Remand Adjmlrnetlls 6,667,938 9 - 3,637,4 16 I "' 9,305,054 

Settlement Revenue Requifemenb S,373,q61 3,186,612 8,659,673 -- 
Note: *fnterim Ted Year based on 1u3119sl. mal Test Ymr based on 42131195. 

[-I EXHIBIT 
r .  



ORDER PTO. PSC-OG-1879-AS-WS 
DOCKET NO. 951056-WS 
PAGE 3 1  

FLORIDA WATER SERVICES 
BILLING COMPARISON 
PALM COAST PERCENTAGE D E C W S E  TO CURRENT INTERIM RATES AS A RESULT 
OF PROPOSED SETTLEMENT (FINAL ORDERED RATES ADJUSTED FOR RAP DECREASE) 

PAW COAST R 4 ' E  CUMPAREON 

WATER W A S T E W A ~  TDTAL 



FLORIDA WATER SERVICES 

Water Rnte Schedule. Interim, Final Ordered, Settlement Rates 
Final Ordered Adjusted for Flager County RAF Reduetlon 

P A W  COAST - DOCKET NO, 961056aWS 

ORDER NO. PSC-00-1879-AS-WS 
DOCKET NO. 951056-WS 
PAGZ 3 2  

PAGE i OF 2 

t0.00 EO.00 



\ c 
ORDER NO. PSC-00-1879-AS-WS 
DOCKET NO. 951056-WS 
PAGE 3 3  

FLORIDA WATER SERVICES PAGE 2 OF 2 

Wastewater Rate Schedule - Interim, Flnal Ordered, Settlement  Rates 
Final Ordered Adjusted for Flager County RAF ReductIan 

PALM COAST - DOCKET NO. 951056-WS 

(1 1 (2) * ($1 (4 

WASTRNATER RATE SCHEDULE 

$1 275 31 0.55 $1 0.33 
. 

$lZ*TS 
s31 .as 
$63.66 

$101.88 
$203.77 
$31 8.40 
5636.79 

$4.04 

SO.00 

$10.55 . 
$20.36 
s2.7s 
$64.42 

$16834 
S263.82 
$627.64 

$3.51 

$D.D7 

519.31 
$25.1 5 
628.07 

50.07 

$1 8.01 
$24.63 
827.48 



Q' EXHIBIT 



UOCKET NO+ Y51U56-WS 
PAGE 3 5  

RUTLEDGE, E m u ,  P ~ L L  6t HOFFMAN 
PROFESSIONAL  ASSOCIATION 

AnORNEYS AND COUNSELORS AT LAW 

POST OFFICE BOX 551,32302-0551 
215 SOUTH MONROE STREET, .Sum 420 

TALLAHASSEE,' FLORIDA 32303-1841 

TELEPHONE (850)  GB14768 
TEECOPIER (aS0) 681-6515 

May 11,2000 

Mr. Art sirkin 
Flagler County Utility Regulatory Interim Authority 
Board of County Commissioners 
2285 E. Moody Boulevard, Suite 209 
Bunnell, FL 321 10 

Re: Notice of Filing Revised Exht'bits to Amended Application of Florida Water Services 
Corporation, su-r-h-htmst to Palm Coast Utility COIporatio~ for Conditional 
Establishment of Water and Wastewater Rates 

Enclosed herewith for filing on behalf of Florida Water Sewices Coxpodon are an on@ 
and ten copies of a Notice of Filing Revised Exhibits to Amended Application of Florida Water ' 

Services Corporation., successor-in-intaed to Palm Coast  Utility Corporation, for Conditional 
Establishment of Water and Wastewater Rates. 

Thank you for your assistance with this filing. 

sincerely, 

Kenneth (* A. Ho - 
W r l  
Enclosures 



ORDER NO. FSC-00-1879-AS-WS 
DOCKET NO. 951056-WS 
PAGE 3 6  

RUTT,;P;DGE, ECESIA, P U R A . 2 L L  & HOFFMAN 

Mr. Art Sirkin 
Page 2 
May I I, 2000 

cc: Diane Kiesling, Esq. 
Gary E. Eckstine, Esq. 
Matthew J. Feil, Esq. 
Mr. Jim Perry 
Mr. Forrest Ludsen 



ORDER NO. PSC-00-18"P-AS-WS 
DOCKET N O .  951056-WS 
PAGE 3 7  

BEFOFtETHE FLAGLER COUNTY  UTILITY 
REGULATORY INTERIM AUTHORITY 

In Re: Application of Florida 1 
Water Senices Corporation, successor .) 
in interest to Palm Coast Utility 1 
Corporation, for Conditional 1 
Establishment of Increased Water 1 Case No. 
and Wastewater Rk. . 1 

NOTICE OF FILING REVISED EXsIBITS TO 
AMENDED APPLICATION OF FLORIDA WAmR SERVICES 

CORPORATION, SUCCESSOR XN mX'EREST TO PALM 
COAST UTILITY CORPORATION, FOR CONDITIONAL 

OF WA- W W w A m  

Florida Water Services Corporation ("Florida Water"), successor in interest to Palm Coast 

Utility Corporation (TCUC"), hereby files the attached Revised Exhibit B and Revised  Composite 

Exhibit C to the h e a d e d  Application of Florida Wakr Senices Corporation, successor in interest 

b Palm Coast Utility corporation, for Conditional Estabfishment of Water and Wastewater Rates 

served on May 9,2000 ("Amended Application"). Tbc Revised Exhiiits reflect thc bill-out of rates 

incorporating the cmently existing and effective wastewater gallonage cap of 8,000 gallons per 

month rather than the wastewater gallonage cap of 6,000 gallons per month which was incorrectly 

incorporated in the original Exhibit B and Composite Exhibit C attached to Florida  Water's 

Amended Application. 

.. - RespecWy submitted, 

P. 0. Box 551 
Tallahassee, Florida 32302 
(850) 681-6788 (Telephone) 
(850) 681-6515 (Telecopier) 



ORDER NO.  PSC-00-1879-AS-WS 
DOCKET NO. 951056-WS 
PAGE 3 8  

Diane Kiesling, Esq.(*) 
2727 Mahan Drive 
Fort Knox Building 3 
Tallahassee, FL 32308 

Gary E. E c W e ,  Esq. 
P. 0, Box 10092 
Jacksonville, Florida 32247-0092 

1 

2 



-\ 
t ORDER N O .  PSC-00-1879-AS-WS 

DOCKET NO. 951056-WS 
PAGE 3 9  

REVISED EXHIBIT B 

~ 1 2 3 1  $10.33 
tS.41 S.W 



REVISED COMPOSITE EXHIBIT C 

U.48 

m.01 
$29.91 
~ 4 7 ~ 7  



ORDER NO. PSC-00-1879-AS-WS 
DOCKET NO. 951056-WS 
PAGE 41 

$1275 

53.36 

$4.04 

a.00 

$1OS 

e92 

8 1 0 s  
$26.38 
$5276 
884.42 

$16054' 
$263.82 
$521.84 

$0.07 

s 3 . u  . 

50.07 

$la.9? 
$24.63 
$33.21 



BEFORE: THE FLAGLER COUNTY UTILITY REGULATORY 
INTERIM AUTHORITY 

In re: Amended Application of Florida 
Water Services Corporation for Conditional 
Establishment of Water and Wastewater Rates 

Docket NO. 00-0 1 
ORDER NO. FCURIA-00-0 I 
ISSUED: July 10,2000 

This cause came on for consideration on the Recommendation in  Docket No* 00-01 by 
the Flagler County Utility Regdatory Interim Authority, on July 10,2000. The following 
CommissionerS  participated in the disposition of this matter: 

JAMES DARBY, chairman 
George Hanns 

John Seay 
Hutch King 

Blair Kanbar 

ORDER APPROlTNG CONDITIONAL RATES AND TERMS AND 
CONDITIONS OF SERVICE 

BY THE FLAGLER COUNTY UTILTTY REGULATORY INTERIM AUTHORITY 

BACKGROUND 

On August 5 ,  1996, the FIagler County Board of County Commissioners (”BOCC”) 
adopted Resolution No. 96-62 reinstating its regulatory authority over investor-owned 
water and wastewater systems in Flagler County, and rescinding Florida Public Service 
Commission (FPSC) jurisdiction. The BOCC subsequently with the adoption of 
Ordinance Nos. 96-1 7 and 97-08 on December 20, 1996 on April 23, I997 -respectively, 
provided for both interim standards and an extension of duration together with inclusion 
of the County Code. The FPSC acknowiedged recession of its jurisdiction, and 
established procedures for cancellation of certificates in Flagier County on November 20, 
1996 in Docket No. 960898-WS, Order’No. PSC-96-1391-FOF-WS, The BOCC acts as 
the Flagler County Utility Interim  Regulatory Authority (“FCLJR”’) in matters 
pertaining to utility regulation. 

b 

FWS is headquartered in Apopka, Florida. FWS was originally incorporated as Southern 
States  Utilities in November 1961 Effective January 1997, the company’s name was 
changed to Florida Water Services. FWS is a Class A utility with more than 300 separate 
water and  wastewater utility operations in Florida with $449,694,700 in total assets as of 

‘m- ’ 

EXHIBIT 



Page 2 of 9 

December 31, 1999, fkom which it realized $18,983,140 in net income on revenues of 
$87,574,199 jn Fiscal Year 1989. 

FWS’s PaIm Coast System provided water and wastewater  service  to 14,587 water 
customers and 13,058 wastewater customers m I999 in Palm Coast, Ronda, and part of 
Flagler  County.  Water  facilities include two treatment plants with a combined permitted 
capacity of 8.0 million gallons per day (MGD). The wastewater treatment plant has a 
w e d  capacity of 4.0 MGD and an efnuent disposal capacity of 3.53 MGD. The 
Palm Coast System,realized net income of $1,706,033 on water revenues of $7,802,801 
and net income of $1,763,868 on wastewater revenues of $4,487,698 for Fiscal Year 
1999. 

Rate Case 
Prior  to  the purchase of assets by and transfa of certikates to FWS, PCUC fled an 
application for increased water and wastewater rates with the FPSC on December 27, 
1995, pursuant to Sections 367.081 and 367.032, F.S. The rate application was fled with 
the FPSC prior to the BOCC rescinding jurisdiction. T&erefore, in accordance with 
Section 367.171(5), F.S., the rate case remains at the FPSC mtiI disposed o€ 

PCUC’s application was assigned Docket No. 951056-WS. Interim  rates  were approved 
by the FPSC by Order No. PSC-96-0493-FOF-WS (%terim Order”) issued on April 9, 
1996. The interim rates were designed to generate $5,491,391 m annuaI water revenues 
and $3,432,636 in annual wastewater revenues, subject to r e h d  with interest. 

The FPSC issued Order No. PSC-96-1338-FOF-WS (“Final Ckdd’) on November 7, 
1996, establishing final rates for  PCUC. PCUC subsequently Bed a Motion for 
Reconsideration and a Request for Oral Argument and an additional  Request fix Oral 
Argument and Amended Motion for Reconsideration on November 22, 1996, and 
January 24, 1997, respectively. On February 26, 1997, PCUC fled a second Amended 
Motion  for  Reconsideration. The Office of Public Counsel fled timely responses to the 
above referenced  actions. 

By Order No. PSC-97-0388-FOF-WS (‘Reconsideration Order‘’) issued on April 7, 1997, 
the FPSC granted m part and denied in part PCUC’s Motion for Reconsideration, denied 
PCUC’s  Amended and Second Motions for Reconsideration and denied the requests for 
oral argument. As a red . ,  PCUC was ordered to refund a percentage of the interim 
water & wastewater revenues and lower certain water rates and all wastewater rates. 

PCUC filed a Motion for Stay of Order Nos. PSC-96-1338-FOF-WS and PSC-97-0388- 
FOF-WS Pending Judicial Review on April 11, 1997. The FPSC granted PCUC’s 
Motion for Stay (Order No. PSC-97-0655-FOF-SU) on June 9, 1997. 

. 

PCUC officially appealed the Final Order to the First District Court of Appeal (“DCA”) 
on August 12, 1997. The DCA  issued its opinion on May 10, 1999 in Palm Coast UtiliW 
Corporation v. FPSC, 24 Fla. L. Weekly Dl 182a (Fh 1‘ DCA, May 10,1999). 



DOCKET NO. 951056-WS 
PAGE 4 4  

Page 3 of 9 

The DCA reversed and remanded the fo l lohg  issues: 

1 use of a lot count methodology to detennine the level of used and useful  water 
distribution and transmission and wastewater collection lines to be included in 
mte base; 

2.  exclusion of fire flow allowance; 

3. use of average annual daily flows to detennine the level of used and useful 
wastewater L treatment plant to be included in rate base; 

4. use of eighteen mdnth margin reserve to deterruine the lwei of used and 
usefbl wastewater plant to be mchded m rate base; and 

5. imputation of contn’butionsain-aid-of-co~ction on the margin reserve 
based on proposed rather than actual seMce availability charges. 

The FPSC fled a Motion for Clari6cation on May 25, 1999, to determine whether m e r  
evidentiary proceedings were permissible on remand. The DCA responded with a 
corrected opinion in Palm Coast Utility Corgoration v. FPSC, 24 Fla. L. Weekly D2269 
(Fh 1“ DCA, Sept. 28, 1999). The corrected opinion authorizes further proceedings, 
including the introduction of additional evidence only on the issues  concerning lot count 
methodology, fire flow allowance, and annual average daily flow. Palm Coast U t W  
Cornoration v..F’PSC, 24 Fla. L. Weekly D2269 1st DCA, Sept. 28,1999). 

Schedule 1 summarizes the remand issues and describes the positions of the key parties. 
Schedules 2A and 2B indicate the estimated impact of each remand issue on the water 
and wastewater  revenue requirements, respectively. 

APPLICATION 

FWS submitted a Conditional Appkation for the Establishment of Water and 
Wastewater Rates (original Application)  to FCURlA on December 17, 1999. 
Subsequent to inquiries by staff and meetings with FWS, the original Application was 
abandoned. On Apd 25, 2000, staff received a summary description &om FWS of the 
rates  and conditions that were to be in the amended  application. On May 9, 2000, FWS 
filed its Amended Application of Florida  Water Services Corporation, Successor in 
Interest to Palm Coast Utility Corporation, for Conditional Establishment of Water and 
Wastewater Rates (“Amended  Application”). On May 11, 2000, FWS submitted revised 
schedules to the  Amended Application 

The Amended Application proposes the same rates as approved by the  Florida Public 
Service Commission in the Reconsideration Order (Order No. PSC-97-0388-FOF-WS), 
adjusted for the reduction in the Regulatory Assessment Fee (R4F). FWS. does not seek 
adjustments to revenue  requirements  related to any remand issues, including those 



'r. 
9, 

' In addition to setting rates,  Section 17, (a) through (i), of the  Amended Application, seeks 
to establish a number of conditions. The  conditions are summarized as follows: 

1. 

2. 

3. 

4. 

5. 

6. 

7. 

8. 

9. 

No reduction in future rates as a red of rate case expense amortization. 

No r e h d s  or surcharges. 

Amended Application does not set precedent or policy for FPSC or F C "  
and shall not be revisited or reconsidered by the FPSC, FCURIA or BOCC. 

Fire Hydrant Charges paid by the County will be eliminated. 

FCURIA will support FWS at the FPSC to reach a settlement ami closure 
Docket No. 951056-WS. 

Settlement Rates would be implemented within 60 &ys after 'the approval 
the settlement by the F'PSC. 

Amended  Application is not  severable, divisiile or subject to modification. 

of 

Qf 

. It should be noted that conditions sErnitRr to #1, #2, #4, #5, and #9 were accepted by the 
FPSC in a previous settlement with Southern States Utilities (SSU). In addition, in that 
case, the FPSC accepted an adjustment to SSU's revenue  requirements, and thus  their 
rates, in an amount equivalent to 50 percent of the remand issues. 

In addition to the conditions summarized above, in support of the proposed rates and 
conditions, FWS offered a contribution of $150,000 over three years at $50,000 per year 
to the Flagler County School Board for the express purpose and only the express purpose 
of improving and augmenting the emergency  electric  service  at the County Emergency 
Shelters. The h t  payment of the donation  would  correspond with the implementation of 
revised  rates,  referenced in Condition #8. 



Page 5 of 9 

- Rates 
As indicated above, the Amended Application proposes the same rates as approved by the 
FPSC in the Reconsideration Order, adjusted  for the reduction in the Regulatory 
Assessment Fee (RAF). The RAF reduction accounts for the decrease fiom 4 !4 percent 
at the FPSC to 2 !4 percent  currently  levied by FCURLA. These rates represent the 
FPSC’s final rates prior to FWS’s appeal of the Find Order to the DCA 

Schedules 3A, and 3B indicate  that the rates d i n g  from the Amended Application are 
more favorable to the customer than those resulting from the originat application. The 
typical bills for water and/or wastewater customers at various usage levels are reflected in 
Schedule 3C. The schedule indicates that a residential customer, using 10,000 gallons of 
wafer a month, will experience a decrease in their monthly water and wastewater bill of 
approximately  ten (10%) percent compared to the interim  rates  currently in place. This 
compares to a 4,4% decrease associated with the original Application. 

FCUEUA adopts the rates as proposed. 

Condition #l 
Condition #1 requires FWS to rehin from &g a rate case for a three (3) year period 
(“stay-out”) and allows for mdeldng and pass-&ou&  adjustments during that period. 
The  stay-out  provision does not preclude FCURIA from initiating investigations during 
that period Indexing d pass-through acijushnents are not currently authorized by 
FCURLQ. Therefore, FWS has acknowledged that it would be eligible to apply  for 
indexing and pass-through adjustments olity m the event that they are authorized by 
FCURIA. Specifically, in the  event  that  Flagler County adopts an ordinance authorizing 
increases in rates pursuant to a price index adjustment for  operations and maintenance 
expenses andor a pass-through of expenses similar to those identzed m Section 
367.08 1(4), Florida Statutes, then FWS will not be prohibited fiom seeking to adjust its 
rates during the three year stay-out period pursuant to a price  index or pass-through 
adjustment.  It should be noted that XFCURIA’s rules were modified at some point in the 
fbture to allow for indexing and pass-through adjustmeents in a marmer similat to that 
contained in Sections 25-30.420 and 25430.425, F?ori& Administrative Code, the rate 
adjustments would  not be automatic. The implementation of indexing and pass-through 
adjustments would be subject to review by FCURIA and could be denied with good cause 
or approved subject to refund. 

FCURIA accepts  Condition #I with cIarification that application for indexing and pass- 
through adjustments would only be authorized in the event that FCURIA’s rules are 
modified to alIow for them. 

Condition #2 
This condition relates to rate  case  expense  associated with reconsideration, appeals, and 
remand proceedings in FPSC Docket No. 951056-WS. Condition #2 requires that the 
rate case  expense not be deferred or requested in the next general rate  application before 



DOCKET NO. 951056-WS 
PAGE 4 7  

REC 1 7 0 0 ~ ~ ~ 1 5 0 3  0 FF 
ORDER NO. FCURLA-00-01 

Page 6 of 9 

FCURIk The amount of rate case expense that FWS would forgo is approximately 
$200,000.  There is no apparent downside to acceptance of FWS's offer to forgo the 
recovery of remand and appeal rate case expense. However, Condition #2 must be 
amended to state tfiat, in the event that the BOCC returns jurisdiction to the FPSC prior to 
FWS filing a general rate case application, FWS will not seek to recover the above- 
referenced rate case expense in the next general rate case application before F'PSC. 

FCURLA accepts Condition #2 with the clarification that ixl the event that  jurisdiction is 
retuned to the FPSC prior to FWS filing a rate case with FCURLA, FWS would not seek 
recovery of rate case expense  relating to reconsideration, appeals, and remand 
proceediugs jitx FPSC Docket No. 951056-WS in the next g e n d  rate application before 
the FPSC. 

Condition #3 
Condition #3 seeks to avoid the typical reduction in rates at the end of four (4) y m  to 
reflect the fidl recovery of rate case expense. The Reconsiddon Order daws for the 
recovery of $390,985 m rate case expense. Although, it may appear that the acceptance of 
this provision is a signiscant concession on the part of FCWRIA, the reality is that it is 
highly probable that a rate case will be initiated before the end of the four (4) year period. 
In the event that a rate case is initiated, any potential reduction m rates as a result of rate 
case amortization would be indevant. 

FCURIA accepts  Condition #3. 

Condition #4 * 
Condition #4 seeks to efiminate potential refirnds arising out of Docket No. 951056-WS 
pending on remand before the FPSC The revenue held  subject to refund is currently 
approximately $2 million. In evaluating Condition #4, FCURIA has compared its effect 
on the customer to those effects associated with FWS continuing to pursue the remaad 
issues  at the FPSC and DCA This comparison is shown in Schedules 4 and 5. 

Schedule 4, line 3 represents the difference in revenue requirements as set by the Interim 
Order and the Final Order. The difference in revenue requirements can cause either a 
refimd or surcharge to the customer. If the revenue  requirements are lower in the Final 
Order than the Interim Order, the customer may receive a refimd. Conversely, if the 
revenue  requirements are higher in the Final Order than the Interim Order, the customer 
may have to pay a surcharge. In this case the Final Ordered  revenue requirements are 
lower and therefire a refund was ordered by the FPSC. 

Lines 4, 6, and 8 of Schedule 4 demonstrates  potential  increases in the Final Ordered . 

revenue  requirements as a r e d t  of the remand adjustments. As line 6 indicates, if FWS 
prevails on Bty (50%) percent of the remand issues, the Final Ordered revenue 
requirements wodd increase by $372,691. This increase would negate the difference 
between the Interim and Final revenue requirements and eliminate the refund (see line 7). 



DOCKET NO.  951056-WS 
PACE 48 

ORDER  NO. FCURZA-00-01 
Page 7 of 9 

Schedule 5 considers  the  impact on the refund as a result of the potential remand 
adjustments, as well as other hctors such as increased rate case expense,  extended 
payment of interim rates and conditions of the Amended Application. Column A, reflects 
the terms of the Amended application, which  includes the elimination of potential refunds 
and the additional payments made by customers to FWS as a result of the Interim rates 
since May 1996, approxjmately $2,000,000. Under the Amended Application, the 
$2,000,000 is partiayl o&et by the forgone rate case expense discussed in Condition #3, 
estimated at $200,000, and the $150,000 contriiution to emergency shelter 
improvements.  The estimated net impact to the customers as a result of the Amended 
Application is $1,650,000. 

ScheduIe 5, columns B through D, demonstrate the estimated impact to the customefs as 
a result of FWS pursuing the remand issues at the FPSC and DCA. The columns mdicate 
varying success rates of the FPSC, expressed in te rm of percentages, in defending the 
remand issues with zero (0%) percent representing the FPSC's defeat on all remand 
issues. 

Column D shows the net impact of FPSC  success^ defending s f f y  (50%) of the 
remand issues. If the FPSC was successfbl in defending fifty (50%) percent of the 
remand issues, the refimd would be eliminated as demonstrated in Schedule 4, above. 
Fifty (50%) percent of the remand issues would raise FWS's revenue requirements to a 
point equal to the interim rate revenue requirements d negate' m y  potential refund. 
This would cause the interim rates to equal the fjnal rates. The net impact to the 
customer associated with sffy (50%) percent success by the FPSC is estimated at 
$4,494,644. In the event that the FPSC were to defend  less than fifty (50%) percent of 
the remand issues, a potential surcharge could be implemented (not calculated  here). 

Schedule 5, column B, represents the highest success rate that the FPSC could achieve. 
As indicated  previously, the DCA will only allow  additional  testimony on three (3) of the 
five ( 5 )  remand issues. The two issues that have been decided comprise approximately 
fifteen (15%) of the potential increase in revenue  requirement (see Schedules 2A and 
2B). This assumes that the period approved for determination of used  and u s e M  as it 
relates to margin reserve is set at five ( 5 )  years. Therefore, the highest  percentage of the 
remand issues that the FPSC could prevail on is eighty-five (85%) percent. At eighty- 
five (85%) percent, the estimated net negative impact to the customer is $1,732,967. 
Therefore,  based on the assumptions described  herein, if the F'PSC prevailed on all of the 
remand issues under their control, the result would still be less favorable than the terms 
and conditions contained in the Amended Apphcatioa 

By way of comparison, the settlement of the SSU case that was approved by the FPSC, 
allowed recovery of 50% of those remand issues. Here the revenue requirements and 
rates that F W S h  proposed to accept on a going forward basis allow no. recovery of any 
remid issues. 

For all the foregoing  reasons, FCURIA accepts  Condition #4. 



Page 8 of 9 

Condition #5 
This condition states that the resolution of revenue  requirements  and rate issues as 
proposed in the Amended Application does not establish a precedent or policy for the 
F'F'SC, FCURLA or BOCC. Further, it requires that the revenue  requirements and rate 
issues  associated with tfie.Amended Application will not be revisited or reconsidered by 
the FPSC, FCUFUA, or the BOCC. This language is M y  standard and is found in m y  
settlements of this type. However, it should be made clear that F C W  and the BOCC 
cannot bind the 'ITSC and therefore the actions of FCURIA and BOCC wiU only bind 
themselves. The FPSC would have to accept the terms of the Amended Application for it 
to bind the FPSC. 

FCURIA accepts Condition #5. 

Condition #6 
Condition #6 states that "[qire hydrant charges currently being paid to Florida Water by 
Flagla County will be eliminated with the implemtntation of rates proposed hereh" 
This condition removes the separate c h g e  for fire hydrants and' builds the recovery of 
those costs into the user rates of the utility. The removal of the fix is reflected in the 
Final and Reconsideration Orders. In Fiscal Year 1999, Flagler County paid $155,909 in 
hydrant fees to FWS. m l e r  County has $163,709 budgeted for this purpose in Fiscal 
Year 2000. 

FCURIA accepts Condition fc6 

Condition #7 
This condition requires FCURIA to support FWS in securing approval of a Joint Offer of 
Settlement and Proposal for Disposition on Remand ("Joint Offer") reflecting the rates, 
terms, and conditions in the Amended Application. 

FCURLA accepts  Condition #7. 

Condition #8 
This condition requires FWS to implement the rates proposed in the Amended 
Application within s i x t y  (60) days after the FPSC approves the  Joint Offer. 

FCURIA accepts  Condition #8, 

Condition # 
Condition #9 states that the Amended  Application is not severable,  divisible or subject to 
modification  and wiU be withdrawn in the event that FCURIA does not approve the 
Amended  Application or the FPSC does not approve the Joint Offer. The offer of a 
contrr'bution for improving and augmenting the emergency electric  service at the ComQ 
Emergency Shelters should be construed to be part of the Amended Application. 

FCURIA accepts Condition #9. 



DOCKET NO. 951056-WS 
PAGE 5 0  

K L  ' 7 0 0 ~ ~ ~ ~ 1 5 0 6  
ORDER NO. FCURIA-00-0 1 

Page 9 of 9 

CONCLUSIONS 

FCURlA has jurisdiction to consider the Amended Application. The proceeding before FCURIA 
, has been properly noticed. Having considered the evidence before it and the recommendations of 
staff, FCURlA concludes that the rates and conditions set forth above are just, reasonable, 
compensatory, and not unfairly discriminatory.  The rates proposed in the Amended 
Application, together with the Conditions contained therein, as fiutber clarified herein 
represent a reasonable resolution to the Amended Application, and represent just, 
reasonable and compensatory rates on a going forward basis. 

ACCORDINGLY, IT IS: 

ORDERED that the FlagIer County Utility Regulatory Interim Authority will support the 
Joint Offer  before the Pubic Senice Commission and will seek the approval and support 
of the FlagIer County Board of County Commissioners in carrying out the conditions 
herein It is firher 

ORDERED that the rates and conditions discussed herein shall be instituted and adopted 
in accordance with this Order upon approval of the FPSC of the Joint Offer. It is m e r  

ORDEFtED that the Flagler County Utility Regulatory hterim Authority retains 
jurisdiction over this matter until all terms and conditions of this Order are satisfied. It is 
M e r  

ORDERED that the Fhgler County Utility Regulatory Interim Authority delegates to 
staff the authority to approve tariff amendments that effectuate the terms of this Order 
upon the acceptance of the Joint Offer by the FfSC, and to close this docket .after all 
necessary tarif€ amendments have been made. 

By order of the Flagler County Utility Regulatory Interim Authority this lo* day of July, 
2000. 

FLAGLER COUNTY UTILITY 
REGULATORY INTERIM AU7'HOR.I~ 

r \  . 
Jarnej A. arby, Chairman P -4 



WS AAlENDED AFPLICATION FOR ESTAW.lSttMeFIT OF CONDITIONAL RATES 
UAlMARY OF ISSUES AND A-IONS 
'EST YEAR ENDED 12/3tNS 

. 

SCREDULE NO. I 
DOCKET NO. 00-01 

No dlscusslon of Issue by FPSC. UUke 3 
year MR 



DOCKET NO. 951056-WS 
PAGE 5 2  



' 0  
NZ 

m 

w E m  

L2Lw v w  
Qa, 0 4  

FWS AMENDED APPLlCATiON FOR ESI'ABLISHMEM: OF CONDlRONAL RATES 

TEST YEAR ENDED 12nU95 
STATEMENT OF WASTEWATER OPERATIONS- POTENTIAL REMAND AWUGFMENTS 

SCHEDULE NO. 2 4 '  
DOCKET NO. 00-01 

I OPERATWO REvBNues )3.116512t132371 LLfu ttOt152f100323 E?.& f430.604- 

OPERhTlN(3 EXPENSES 
2 OPBMTION AND M A I N T E N A N C B  S1,914,621 so t o  SO so so SO S1,914,62l 

3 DEPRECIATION 439,807 51,530 0 32,014 35,697 2,740 122,841 S62,648 

4 AMORTIZATION (578525) 0 0 0 0 0 0 (57325) 

5 TAXES OTHER THAN INCOME 317.7l3 19,057 66 7,983 8,657 426 36,189 553,902 

I *NCOMEThXES 
11.030 



SCllEDWLE NO. 3-A 
DOCKET NO. 00-01 

10.55 $ 
26.34 S 
6269 S 
8429 S 

188.88 5 
263.41 $ 
628.81 $ 

3.h  $ 

195.7B $ 
1.01 $ 

527 S 
26.34 S 
52.89 $ 
84.29 $ 

198.58 s 
263.41 S 
626.81 $ 

3.80 $ 

87.80 $ 
175.80 $ 
280.B6 $ 
403.83 $ 
754.94 s 

100.00 t 

11.26 
28.12 
66.24 
88.99 

1 70.80 
281 -20 
682.30 

3.81 

208.01 
1 .MI 

6.63 
28.1 2 
5624 
09.99 

179.98 
281.20 
662.36 

3.84. 

83.72 
187.46 
29932 
431.10 
805.82 

97.05 

12.31 
30.80 
61.50 
88-64 

197.07 
307.92 
6 15.84 

3.41 

190.79 
038 

0.10 
30.80 
61.68 
98.54 

197.07 
30?.Q2 
015.84 

3.41 

25.68 
5 1.33 
82. I 1 

118.01 
220.6e 

12.65 $ 
31.85 $ 
63.28 $ 

10126 $ 
202.62 5 
310.44 $ 
832.87 $ 

3.50 S 

106.07 S 
1.01 $ 

6.33 $ 
31.65 $ 
83.28 $ 

101.26 . L 
202.62 $ 
318.44 S 
832.87 S 

3.50 s 

28.37 L. 
62.74 S 
84.38 $ 

121.30 $ 
220.78 $ 

- i  

12.31 
30.80 
81.58 
88.54 

197.07 
307.82 
615.84 

3.4 1 

190.79 
0.98 

8.16 
30.80 
61.50 
86.54 

197.07 
307.92 
6 15.84 

3.41 

25.66 
61.33 
82.1 1 

118.04 
220.68 

-2.69% 
-2.69% 
-2.69% 
-2.69% 
-2.88'96 
-2.69% 
-2.69% 

-2.57% 

-2.69% 
-2.97% 

-2.69% 
-2.69% 
-2.69% 
-2.69% 
-2.69% 
-2.69% 
- 2 . 6 9 ~  

-2.57% 

- 2 . 6 ~  
-2.67% 
-2.69% 
-2.09% 
-2.69% 

0.0096 

9.4216 
8.53% 
0.60% 
8.50% 
Q.6lK 
9.50% 
9.51 y. 

-1 1.20% 

-8.72% 
-9.26% 

9.41% 
9.53% 
9.50% 
0.60% 
9.5 i K 
9.50% 
Q.5 1 X 

-1 1.20% 

-72.62% 
-72.62%. 
-72.62% 
-72.62% 
-72.62% 

-1 00.00% 



11600'0 

sen- 

Xtf '* xzi 'Q- 
WZL'O- 
WZL'B 
.x CL'* 
x c L'Q- 
XLL'Q- 

#PQ-9- 

XL L'Q- 

10'0 

WC 

ZB'919 
1 t'o4z 
80'50 c 
6928 

wsi! 
CE'OC 

ewco 

BB'Z 

EC'Ot 

t 

t 

t 
t 
s 
t 
s 
t 
t 

t 

s 

t 

t 



I FWS AMENDED APPLICATION FOR ESTABLISIUHENT OF CONDITIONAL RATES 

TEST YEAR ENDED IM1195 
WATER & WASTEWATER - TYPICAL BILL COMPARISON 

SCllEDULE NO. 3-C 
DOCKET NO. 00-01 

mu x 34. motor 
3.000 Gallons S 21.35 S 22.77 S 22.54 S 23.15 $ 22.54 -2.83% -1.01% 
5,000 Gallons t 28-55 $ 30.45 $ 29:36 $ 30.11 S 29.36 -2.62% -3.58% 
1o.000 Galonm $ 46.M $ 48.65 $ 48.41 S 47.65 $ 46.41 -2.60% -6.53% 

18.91 -6.60% -15-43% 
24.83 -8.61% . -14.89% 
3321 -8.62% -14.43% 

Comblnmd Water 6 8rw.r Cuslarnar 
6/r x 314' m t w  
3,000 Gallons 
6,000 Gellone 
10,OOO Gallons 

$ 4320 S 45.13 C 41.45 $ 43.44 S 41.45 . -4.58% -a.15% 
$ 67.70 $ 59.39 S 53.99 S 56.58 $ 53.99 4 5 8 %  -9.09% 
s 86.63 S 88.46 s 79.62 $ 83.28 $ 79-62 4.41 X -9.99% 



DOCKET NO. 95iO56-WS 
PAGE 5 7  

MIS AMENDED APPUCATlON FOR ESTABLISHMENT OF CONDfflONAL RATES SCHEDULE NO. 4 
ANALYSIS OF REMAND ADJUSTMENT IMPACTS ON REFUND DOCKET NO. 00-01 
TEST YEAR ENDED 12131195 

Ordered'Revenue Requirements 
1 Interim Ordered $ 5,491,319 $ 3,432,636 $ 8,923,955 
2 Finai Ordered 5,373,161 3,186,512 8,559,6.73 
3 Difference (line 1 ' -  2) $ 1 18,158 $ 246,124 $ 364,282 

Potential Remand Adjustments 
4 FWS Prevails on 15%' 44,217 67,591 1 I 1,807 
5 Difference (line 3 - 4) $ 73,941 $ 178,533 $ 252,475 

6 FwS Prevails on 50% 147,389 225,302 $ 372,691 
7 Difference (line 3 - 5) $ (29,233) $ 20,822 $ (8,409) 

8 FwS Prevails on 100% 294,777 450,604 $ 745,381 
9 ' Difference (line 3 - 6) $ (176,619) $ (204,480) $ (381,099) 

%est case scenario for Flon'da Public Senrice Commission 



FWS AMENDED APPLICATION FOR ESTABLISHMENT OF CONDITIONAL RATES 
COMPARISON OF AMENDED APPLICATION VS. CONTINUED HEARINGS AND APPEALS 
TEST YEAR ENDED 12131195 

SCHEDULE NO. 5 
DOCKET NO. 00-01 

f Potential Refund* $ I .$ 2,761,697 $ 1,958,332 $ - $  - 
2 Rate Case Expense 
3 YTD Appeal & Remand $ 200,000 $ * (200,000) $ (200,000) $ (200,000) $ (200,000) 
4 Projected Hearing & Appeal $ (378,000) $ (378,000) $ (378,000) $ (378,000) 
5 Subtotal $ 200,000 $ (578,000) $ (578,000) $ . (578,000) $ + (578,000) 

6 Other Factors 
7 Additional Interim Rate Payments** $ (2,000,000) $ (3,916,664) $ (3,916,664) $ (3,916,664) $ (3,916,664) 
8 Emergency Shelter Improvements 150,000 - I - - 
9 Subtotal $ (1,850,000) $ (3,916,664) $ (3,916,664) $ (3,916,664) $ (3,916,664) 

IO Net Impact (Ilnes 1+5+9) $ (1,650,000) $ ('i,732,967) $ (2,536,332) $ (4,494,664) $ (4,494,664) 

Total revenue subject to refund Is esUmaled at $3,916,644 uslng Umeaeries analysis aseumlng a three (3) year headng end appeal pedod. 
'' EsUmaled amount of addllional peymenls,  wllh Interest, by cuslomers 88 a result of interlm rates. 



I 

PROPOSED SETLEMENT FOR PALM COAST RATE RUNG 

PSC-97-0388CFOF-WS & PSC436-1338-FOF-WS L E 

C 
0 

C 
C PAW COAST t-ST DCA CASE NO. 97-1720, APPEAL OF ORDER NOS, 

DOCKET 951056-WS t 

$ 

t 

(1) (2) (3) (4) 1 

Fmal Ordered (PSG97-0388-FOF-WS) 

Remand Adjustments 

Final Revenues After Remand Adjuslrnenls 

Settlement Revenue Requirements 

fi,401,310 3,432,636 
d 

6,373,161 3,180,512 
1 

.Total 

8.923.955 

8.559.673 

745.381 

9,305,054 

8.659.813 

Note: Werim fesl Year based on lU31W. Final Test Year based on 12/3llE)S. 

. .  

1-1 EXHIBIT 



" I , Y L - -  - . - .  - - -  V "  .Lu r J - H d - v v 3  

DOCKET NO. 951056-WS 
PAGE 6 0  

FLORIDA  WATER SERVICES 
BILLING COMPARISON 
PALM COAST PERCENTAGE DECREASE TO CURRENT  INTERIM  RATES AS A RESULT 
OF PROPOSED SETTLEMENT (FINAL ORDERED RATES ADJUSTED FOR W F  DECREASE) 

PALM COAST RATE COMPARISON 

lramww= 
518 X 314" Residential Customer: (I) 

Base 
Gallonage 

Typical Bill: @ 0 Gallons ' 

@ 1,000 Gallons 
Q 2,000 Gallons 
@ 3,000 Gallons 
Q 4,000 Gallons 
@ 5,000 Gallons 
Q 6,000 Gallons 
Q 7,000 Gsllons 
Q 8,000 Gallons 
@ 9.000 Gallons 
@ 10,OOO Gallons ( S e w e r  Cap 8,060) - 

5/B X 314" Residential Customer. 
Base 
Gallonage 

typical Bill: Q 0 Gallons 
Q 1 ,OOO Gallons 
Q 2,000 Gallons 
@ 3,000 Gallons 
@ 4.000 Gallons 
Q 5,000 Gallons 
Q 6,000 Gallons 
Q 7,000 Gallons 
Q 8,000 Gallons 
Q 9.000 Gallons 
Q 10,000 Gallons (Sewer Cap 8,000) 

P 
S AMOUNT: Q 0 Gallons 

@ 1,000 Gallons 
Q 2,000 Gallons 
@ 3,000 Gallons 
Q 4,000 Galldns 
Q 5,000 Gallons 
@ 6,000 Gallons 
Q 7,000 Gallons 
@ 8,000 Gallons 
Q 9,000 Gallons 
Q 10,000 Gallons (Sewer Cap 8,000) 

PERCENTAGE: @ 0 Gallons 
Q 1,000 Gallons 
Q 2,000 Gallons 
@ 3,000 Gallons 
@ 4,000 Gallons 
8 5.000 Gallons 
@ 6,000 Gallons 
@ 7.000 Gallons 
Q 8,000 Gallons 
@ 9,000 Gallons 
@ 10,000 Gallons (Sewer Cap 8,000) 

Note: 

WATER 

$1  1.26 
$3.84 

$11.26 
$15.10 
$18.94 
$22.78 
$26.62 
530.46 
$34.30 
$38.14 
541.98 
$45.82 
549.66 

512.31 
$3.41' 

$12.31 
$15.72 
$19.13 
$22.54 
$25.95 
S29.36 
$32.77 
$36.18 
539.59 
$43.00 
$46.41 

$1 .os 
$0.62 
$0.19 

($0.24) 
($0.61) 
($1.10) 
($1.53) 
($1.86) 
62.39) 
($2.82) 
($3.25) 

9.33% 
4.11% 
1 .OO% 
-1 .OS% 
-2.52% 
-3.61% 
4.46% 
-5.14% 
-5.69% 
-6.15% 
-6.54% 

WASTEWATER TOTAL 

$12.50 
$3.29 

$12:50 
$15.78 
$18.08 
$22.37 
525.66 
$26.05 
$32.24 
535.53 
$38.82 
S38.82 
$38.82 

$10.33 
$2.86 

$10.33 
$13.19 
S16.05 
518.91 
$21.77 
524.63 
$27.49 
$30.35 
$33.21 
333.21 
533.21 

-17.36% 
-16.47% 
-15.88% 
-1 5.47% 
-15.16% 
-14.92% 
-14.73% 
-14.sax 
-14.45% 
-14.45% 
-14.45% 

$23.76 
$30.89 
538.02 
$45.15 
$52.28 
$58.41 
ts6.54 
$73.67 
s80.80 
$84.64 
$88.48 

522.64 
528.91 
335.18 
$41.45 
$47.72 . 
$53.99 
$60.26 
$66.53 
372.80 
$78.21 
$78.62 

4.71% 
-6.41 % 
-7.47% 
4.19% 
8.72% 
-9.12% 
-9.44% 
-9.69% 
-9.90% 
8.96% 

-~O.OlX 

(1) Current rates in effect for Palm Coast. Interim rates were iusted for a reduction in 
fees by Flagler County (4.5% to 2.5%). 

E X T I T  ~ s w s s m e n t  013M000t1:18 AMpc-ratesf.xls 



FLORIDA WATER SERWCES 

Water Rate Schedule - Interim, Final Ordered, Settlement Rates 
Final Ordered  Adjusted for Flager County RAF Reduction 

PALM COAST - DOCKET NO. 951056-WS 

ORDER NO. PSC-00-1879-AS-WS 
DOCKET NO. 951056-WS 
PAGE 61 

PAGE 1 OF 2 

WATER RAE SCHEDULE 

Commlrsion 
Approvd 

Int.rlm 
Por 0rd.r (1) 

PSC-964493lOF-WS 

Base Facility Charge: 
Meter Sue: 

5w x 3/4' 51  1.49 
1'  $28.71 
I-IP W . 4 2  
r 59t.87 
3' 5183.73 
4'  $2117.09 
6- SS74.16 

Gallwpe Charge par 1.000 G a h r  $3.02 

R d k a t x h  
F - Hammock Ouner - BFC $213.39 
G8~loruge Charge per I 1 .OOO Gallonr $1.10 

c.-AItCI....r 
Base Facility Charge: 
Mater Sue: 

518' x 314' 55.75 
1' $28.71 
1-1P $57.42 
r $91.87 
3' S183.73 
4'  $287.00 
6" $574.16 

Gallonage Charge per 1.000 Gallonr - 
LhLskn 

4" 
6' 
8' 
1 0' 
lT - 

. Per  Hydrant - Per Year 

Typical Residential Bilte 

u ,w 

3,000 Gallons 
5.000 Gallons 
10,000 Gallons 

$3.92 

595.68 
S191.38 
5306.20 
$440.13 
t822.80 

$100.00 

523.25 
$31.09 
$50.89 

Cornmf8#lon 
Approved 

Fln8l 
Por Odor 

PSC-070318-FOF-WS 

512.57 
$31.44 
$62.87 

$100.80 
$201.20 
$314.37 
$628.74 

8194.79 
n * w  

$6.28 
$31.44 
$62.87 

$100.60 
5203.20 
3314.37 
$628.74 

53.48 

$26.20 
$52.40 
583.83 

5120.s1 
$225.30 

so.00 

523.m 
529.97 
u7.37 

512.31 

$81 -58 
598.54 

$107.07 
$307.92 
$615.84 

uo .ao  

$3.41 

5190.79 
)0.b8 

Note: 
(1) Reflects Commission approved rotos per order. Does not reflect current billed interim rates which wen adjusted for L 
reduction in RAF from 4.5% to 2.5%. 
(2) Flagler County  reduced  revenue assessment fees from 4.5% to 2.5%. (Column (3) Final Ordered Rates x 3 5 5  I 375) 

56.16 
$30.80 

' $61.58 
598.m 

Sl97.07 
$307.92 
561 5.84 

8~120001t: 18 AMPC-RATE.ds COMPOSITE 
EXJ3IBIT E 

$3.41 

$25.66 
$51 3 3  
582.1 1 

51 1 I .M 
5220.68 

50.00 

$22.54 
$29.36 
S46.41 



. t - -  v u  IolY-.qb-ws 

DOCKET NO. 951056-WS 
PAGE 6 2  

FLORIDA WATER  SERVICES PAGE 2 OF 2 

Wastewater Rate Schedule Interim, Final Ordered, Settlement Rates 
Final Ordered Adjusted for Flager County RAF Reduction 

PALM COAST - DOCKET NO. 951056-WS 

(1 1 (2) (3) (4) 

WASTEWATER RATE SCHEDULE 

PmPoMd 
Commlsslon Commission Settlement Rates 

Approved Approved Finat Ordered Raws 
Interim Final PSC-97638B-fOF-WS 

Per Order (1) Per Order Adjusted For  Flagier 
PSC-96Q493-fOF-WS PSC-97-0388-FOF-WS  County RAF Reduction (2) 

Base  Facility Charge: 
All Meter Sires 

Gallonage Charge per 1 ,OOO Gallons 
(8,000 gallon cap) 

Gwmmsmh 
Base Facility Charge: 
Meter Sirs: 

518" x 34" 

1-1/2" 
2" 
3" 
4" 
6" 
8" 

19 

Gallonage Charge per 1,000 Gallons 

Reuse 

Per 1,000 gallons 

Typical Restdenttal Bllls 

3,000 Gallons 
5,000 Gallons 
10,000 Gallons 
(Sewer Cap 8,000 Gallons) 

$1 2.75 $1 0.55 $10.33 

$3.36 

$12.75 
$31.85 
$63.68 

$101.88 
$203.T 
$318.40 
$536.79 

$ 4 . 0 4  

50.00 

$22.83 
$29.55 
$39.63 

$2.92 

$10.55 
526.38 
$52.76 
S04.42 

$168.54 
$263.82 
$527.64 

$3.51 

$0.07 

$2.86 

$10.33 
$25.84 
S51.68 
$82.69 

$1 65-08 
$258.41 
$51 6.82 

53.44 

$0.07 

$19.31 S I  0.91 
$25.1 5 $24.63 
$33.91  $33.21 

Note: 
(1) Reflects Commission  approved rates per  order. Does not reflect current  billed  interim rates which were  adjusted for a 
reduction  in RAF from 4.5% to 2.5%. 
(2) Flagler  County  reduced revenue assessment fees from 4.5% to 2.5%. (Column (3) Final Ordered Rates X .955 I .975) 

1 

8M1200011: 18 AMPC-RATExls 


